
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Monday, 12th 
September, 2016 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

  
If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact 

Jess Bayley and Amanda Scarce 
Democratic Services Officers 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: 01527 64252 (Ext. 3268 ) / 881443 
e.mail: jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk / 

a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
mailto:a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

 

 

Monday, 12th September, 2016 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Jane Potter (Chair) 
Gay Hopkins (Vice-
Chair) 
Joe Baker 
Tom Baker-Price 
Matthew Dormer 
 

Andrew Fry 
Paul Swansborough 
Jennifer Wheeler 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests, and any Party Whip. 
 
 

3. Minutes  To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a correct record. 
 

(Minutes attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 1 - 16)  

4. Efficiency Statement - 
Pre-Scrutiny  

To pre-scrutinise the content of the Efficiency Statement and 
to determine whether to make any recommendations on this 
subject for the consideration of the Executive Committee. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
All Wards  

Jayne Pickering, Executive 
Director, Finance and 
Resources 

5. Overview and Scrutiny 
Recommendation 
Tracker - Monitoring 
Update Report  

To consider the latest updates on progress that has been 
achieved with implementing recommendations made through 
the scrutiny process. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 17 - 26)  



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Monday, 12th September, 2016 
 

6. Executive Committee 
Minutes and Scrutiny of 
the Executive 
Committee's Work 
Programme  

To consider the minutes of the latest meeting(s) of the 
Executive Committee and also to consider whether any items 
on the Executive Committee’s Work Programme are suitable 
for scrutiny. 

(Minutes attached, latest edition of the Executive Committee 
Work Programme to follow). 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 27 - 34)  

7. Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme  

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

 The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

 External publications 

 Other sources. 

(Report attached) 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 35 - 38)  

8. Working Groups - Update 
Reports  

To receive updates on the latest activities of the following 
working groups: 
 
1) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor 

Jane Potter; and 
 

2) Performance Scrutiny working Group – Chair, 
Councillor Tom Baker-Price. 

 
(Report from the Budget Scrutiny Working Group attached 
and verbal update on the work of the Performance Scrutiny 
Working Group to follow) 
 
All Wards  

(Pages 39 - 44)  

Councillor Tom Baker-
Price, Councillor Jane 
Potter 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Monday, 12th September, 2016 
 

 

9. Task Groups - Progress 
Reports and confirmation 
of Task Group 
membership  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 

 
a) Mental Health Services for Young People – Chair, 

Councillor Nina Wood-Ford 
 
Members are also asked to formally confirm the membership 
of the Mental Health Services for Young People Task Group: 
The Members nominated to serve on this review are 
Councillors Nina Wood-Ford (Chair) and Councillors Andrew 
Fry, Gay Hopkins, David Thain and Jenny Wheeler. 
 
 (Verbal report) 
 
 
All Wards  

Councillor Nina Wood-Ford 

10. Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  

To receive a verbal update on the recent work of the 
Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(Verbal report) 
 
 
All Wards  

Councillor Nina Wood-Ford 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Monday, 12th September, 2016 
 

11. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating to: 

         Para 1 – any individual; 

         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction; 

         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

                     prosecution of crime; 

                     and may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.  

 
 

  

 
 



 

 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

 

 

Tuesday, 5th July, 2016 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Jane Potter (Chair), Councillor Gay Hopkins (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Tom Baker-Price, Matthew Dormer, Andrew Fry, 
Jennifer Wheeler and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Natalie Brookes, Juliet Brunner, Pattie Hill and 
Antonia Pulsford. 
 
Ms S Harris (Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust)  and Ms 
S Smith, (Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Hanley 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 J Bayley and J Smyth  

 
 

10. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Paul 
Swansborough. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip.  
 

12. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd June 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 5th July, 2016 

 

13. SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN - 
PRESENTATION  
 
The Committee received a presentation (copy of presentation slides 
attached for information at Appendix 1) on the subject of the 
Worcestershire Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) from 
Susan Harris, Director of Strategy and Business for the 
Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust and Sarah Smith, 
Director of Strategy, Planning and Improvement for Worcestershire 
Acute Hospitals NHS Trust. 
 
Ms Harris and Ms Smith thanked Members for the opportunity to 
explain what the STP was and what it was hoping to achieve; it’s 
development process and timeline and provided information on 
early priorities and how early engagement would be sought on the 
Plan.   The general concept of the plan was outlined, the primary 
aim being to bring the different Service strands within the system 
together and to develop a more collective and cohesive five year 
forward plan.  
 
Members were provided with information and clarification on 
queries in relation to the
[...]
 Services for 
Young People Task Group had been completed.  Councillor Wood-
Ford commented that she anticipated the Task Group Review 
would take approximately nine months. Members were also 
reminded of the two Working Groups and that the potential 
workload for them had yet to be established.   
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1) the Mental Health Services For Young People Task Group 

be launched as proposed in the Scoping document;  
 

2) Councillor Nina Wood-Ford be appointed Chair of the Task 
Group; and 

 
3) the Protecting Redditch’s Heritage Assets Short, Sharp 

Review be launched at a future date, following the 
completion of the Mental Health Services for Young People 
Task Group Review. 

 
16. WORKING GROUPS - MEMBERSHIP CONFIRMATION  

 
The Committee discussed the membership for the Budget Scrutiny 
and Performance Scrutiny Working Groups.  Officers advised that 
the dates for the first meetings of the Groups would be progressed.    
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1) in respect of the Budget Scrutiny Working Group, the 

following Member appointments be agreed: 
 

Councillor Jane Potter (Chair) 
Councillor Matt Dormer 
Councillor David Thain  
Councillor Jenny Wheeler; and  
 

2) in respect of the Performance Scrutiny Working Group, 
the following Member appointments be agreed:  

 
Councillor Tom Baker-Price (Chair) 
Councillor Natalie Brookes 
Councillor Matt Dormer  
Councillor David Thain. 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 5th July, 2016 

 

17. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Officers reported that there were no issues in relation to Overview 
and Scrutiny within the minutes.  In terms of the Executive 
Committee Work Programme, Members noted that some of the 
items listed would be considered by the Working Groups.   
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Executive Committee Minutes of the 7th June 2016 together 
with the latest edition of the Executive Committee’s Work 
Programme be noted. 
 

18. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Officers provided three updates in respect of the Committee’s Work 
Programme.  
 
Members noted that the Employment Opportunities for People with 
Disabilities presentation would be presented by a representative of 
Jobcentre Plus at the 25th October meeting.  Officers agreed to 
issue an open invitation to all Members to attend for the 
presentation.  
 
Members were also reminded that the meeting due to be held on 
the 6th September had been postponed until the 12th September.  
 
An update was provided in regard to the LGBT Review with 
Members noting that Councillor Baker had submitted a motion to be 
considered at the County Council’s Council meeting in July with a 
recommendation that the County Council consider taking part in the 
Stonewall Equality Index and encourage schools to look at the 
Birmingham LGBT Toolkit.   
 

19. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Councillor Wood-Ford, the Council’s representative on the 
Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC), 
reported on discussions that had taken place at the last meeting of 
the Committee when Members had been informed on various 
reductions in Public Health budgets following Government 
announcements on future funding, with cuts and reviews planned or 
being considered for areas including: 
 

 Drug and Alcohol Services 

 Domestic Abuse Services 

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 5th July, 2016 

 

 Supported advice and information 

 Support for Advocacy 

 Sexual Health Services 

 Smoking cessation (discontinued except for pregnant women) 

 Health improvement projects 

 Child Development Services 

 0 – 19 Services – reduction in public health nursing 

 Public Health team  

 Mental Health Care  
 
Councillor Wood-Ford further reported that other matters, including 
the future of acute services in Worcestershire had been raised and 
discussed during the course of the meeting. 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.39 pm 
 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3





1

Sustainability and Transformation 
Planning Briefing

Redditch Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
5th July 2016

Sue Harris and Sarah Smith

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



2

Objectives for this briefing

• Explain what the STP is and what it is hoping to achieve

• Outline the development process and timeline

• Provide updates on some of the transformation priorities and 

seek early engagement on these

• Explain expected next steps

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 3



3

Introduction to the H&W STP

Herefordshire Council

Herefordshire CCG

Wye Valley NHS Trust

2gether NHS Foundation Trust

Taurus GP Federation

Wales
Shropshire Dudley

Birmingham

Warwickshire

Worcestershire County Council

Redditch and Bromsgrove CCG

South Worcestershire CCG

Wyre Forest CCG

Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust

Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust

4 Primary Care Collaborations

Gloucestershire

• Big geography, small population

• 785,000 people (smallest in WM)

• 2 HWBs

• Relatively simple footprint

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 3



4

The Triple Aim

Explore the opportunities and benefits of planning at scale 

to:

Improve health outcomes across our whole population, 

including addressing health inequalities.

Improve Care and Quality by:

• Addressing  areas where there is unwarranted variation

• Ensuring access to the safest care possible

• Improving experience of care

• Securing performance improvements from providers in 

the delivery of care 

Deliver Financial Sustainability:

• Better value in how resources are utilised and deployed

• Optimise performance across the whole system

Health and 

Well Being

Care and 

Quality

Finance 

and Efficiency

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 3



5

Why is the STP so important

A clear and credible plan is the only access route to the 

Sustainability and 
[...]

Action Team 
responsible 

Date for 
completion 

Rating  Comments 

Redditch Partnership and the Policy Team 
and as such is officially known as the 
Support Services Apprentice (Grants, Policy 
and Partnerships).  The job description is 
currently being tweaked by the Policy Team 
and it is envisaged that as soon as this is 
complete the advert will be sent to the 
College for recruitment.  It is hoped that this 
process should be completed in the next 
month with an apprentice in post by October 
2016. 

LGBT Task Group 
Recommendations 
(July 2015) 

   

 
 

Recommendation 1 Redditch Borough Council should 
participate in the Stonewall Workplace 
Equality Index every year. 
 

Policy team September 2016 

 
September 2015 update: Forms need to be 
submitted by organisations participating in 
the Workplace Equality Index during the 
calendar year before the index is published.  
Due to the limited time available prior to the 
deadline for the 2016 index a decision has 
been taken to postpone participation until 
next year.  The Chair of the Task Group 
was consulted about this proposal. 
 
April 2016 Update: This will be picked up 
during 2016/17. 
 
September 2016: Having reviewed the 
criteria to participate in the Stonewall 
Workplace Index for a small organisation is 
challenging and we need to do quite a bit of 
preparation before we are able to make a 

P
age 20

A
genda Item

 5



Project / 
recommendation 
and date proposed 

Action Team 
responsible 

Date for 
completion 

Rating  Comments 

submission. Work is taking place to develop 
a Council Equality Strategy and an action in 
the equality action plan will be to undertake 
an audit of actions required for us to make a 
submission.   

Recommendation 2  Worcestershire County Council 
should take part in the Stonewall 
Education Equality Index. 
Worcestershire County Council 
should also encourage schools to 
take part in the Stonewall School 
Champions Programme and / or to 
use the Birmingham L
[...]
only endorsed 
on 18th July by the Licensing Committee no 
update on the implementation of this 
proposal was available for September.  It is 
anticipated that this review will be launched 
later in the municipal year. 

 

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 5



 

 
 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 12 July 2016 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juliet Brunner, Brandon Clayton, John Fisher, Mark Shurmer, 
Yvonne Smith and Debbie Taylor 

  

 Officers: 

  

 Ruth Bamford, Mike Dunphy, Sue Hanley and Jayne Pickering 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Debbie Parker-Jones 
 

 
 

10. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pat 
Witherspoon. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Work Programme 
 
The following reports which were due to be considered, or possibly 
considered, at the meeting had been deferred to a later date: 
 

 Applying Article 4 directions to the Council’s schedule of 
locally listed buildings; 

 Health and Safety Policies; and 

 Finance Monitoring Quarter 1, April – June 2016/17. 
 
Leisure Intervention Update 
 
It was noted that the Leisure Intervention Update was currently 
included in the Executive Work Programme for presentation no 
earlier than 13th September.  As the Council Plan was currently 
being developed it was proposed that the work around leisure 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 12 July 2016 

 

interventions to deliver the strategic purpose be addressed within 
the Council Plan for Members’ consideration in September/October. 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
7th June 2016 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

14. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting o
[...]
eting of the Planning Advisory Panel 
scheduled to take place earlier in the evening had been cancelled 
as the Local Plan No. 4 Proposed Main Modifications were being 
considered by the Executive that evening. 
 
The Member Support Steering Group, which had been due meet 
the previous evening, had also been cancelled in view of a clash 
with a Local Transport Plan Briefing for Members the same 
evening.  A further date for the Group was to be arranged. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.15 pm 
          ……………….……………….. 
                  Chair 
        
 
 

Page 33 Agenda Item 6





   

 

Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

 

12th September 2016 

   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 
(Report of the Chief Executive) 

Date of  
Meeting  

Subject Matter Officer(s) Responsible 
for report 

 
ALL MEETINGS 

 
REGULAR ITEMS 

 
(CHIEF EXECUTIVE) 

  
Minutes of previous meeting 
 
Consideration of the Executive Committee 
Work Programme 
 
Call-ins (if any) 
 
Pre-scrutiny (if any) 
 
Task Groups / Short, Sharp Review Groups 
– feedback 
 
Working Groups - feedback 
 
Committee Work Programme 

 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chair of Task Group / Short, 
Sharp Review 
 
Chair of Working Group 
 
Chief Executive 
 

  
REGULAR ITEMS 
 
Update on the work of the Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Quarterly Tracker Report 
 
 
Updates on the work of the Worcestershire 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 
Annual Monitoring Report – Redditch 
Sustainable Community Strategy 
 
Biannual Update on S106 funding 
 

 
 
 
Chair of the Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Panel 
 
Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 
 
Redditch Borough Council 
representative on the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 
 
Relevant Lead Director 
 

Page 35 Agenda Item 7



   

 

Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

 

12th September 2016 

   

[...]
ant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 
 

  
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment - 
Presentation 

 
To be confirmed 

  
Leisure Services Options Short, Sharp 
Review – reconsideration of the group’s final 
report 

 
Councillor Potter 

Page 37 Agenda Item 7



   

 

Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

 

12th September 2016 

   
 

 

  
Tackling Obesity Task Group - Feedback 

 
Councillor Potter 

Page 38 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE                                                                           12th September 2016 

 
BUDGET SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP - PROPOSALS 
 

Chair of Scrutiny Group Councillor Jane Potter 

Relevant Head of Service 
Jayne Pickering, Executive Director of 
Finance and Corporate Resources  

Ward(s) Affected No specific ward relevance. 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 This report details proposals from the Budget Scrutiny Working Group concerning 

future versions of the Council’s Capital Programme.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

the Council should have a robust four year funded Capital Programme for the 
period 2017/18 to 2020/21; 
 
and to RESOLVE that 
 
the report be noted 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Background 

  
3.1 Budget scrutiny has formed a key part of the work of the Committee in recent years 

but Members felt that this process could be improved. The Budget Scrutiny Working 
Group was therefore established by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the 
start of the 2016/17 municipal year to scrutinise the Council’s budget in more detail.   
 

3.2 The Working Group provides an opportunity for Members to get more involved in the 
Council’s budget setting process.  This helps to address proposals about the need 
to enhance Member involvement that have been made by the external auditors. 

 
3.3 In February 2016 Members approved the contents of a Capital Programme for the 

Council for the period 2016/17 to 2018/19.  This
[...]
em

 8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	2016 07 05 STP Redditch HOSC

	5 Overview and Scrutiny Recommendation Tracker - Monitoring Update Report
	Recommendation Tracker Appendix

	6 Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's Work Programme
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	8 Working Groups - Update Reports
	Budget scrutiny report appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
  

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

 

Monday, 12th September, 
2016 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Jane Potter (Chair), Councillor Gay Hopkins (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Tom Baker-Price, Natalie Brookes, Pattie Hill, 
Paul Swansborough, David Thain and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Juliet Brunner 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Pickering 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 J Bayley and A Scarce 

 
 

20. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Matthew 
Dormer, Andrew Fry and Jennifer Wheeler with Councillors David 
Thain, Pattie Hill and Natalie Brookes attending as substitutes 
respectively. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting held on 5th July 2016 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Monday, 12th September, 2016 

 

23. EFFICIENCY STATEMENT - PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
Officers presented the Efficiency Plan for 2016/17 – 2019/20 and 
provided Members with background information in respect of this.  
During the presentation of this report the following areas were 
highlighted: 
 

 The opportunity to secure a minimum level of funding for the 
four years commencing April 2016. 

 There had been no legislation or guidance provided by Central 
Government in respect of the format of an Efficiency Plan. 

 A four year settlement would provide an element of certainty in 
relation to the Revenue Support Grant. 

 The response from Government in respect of the New Homes 
Bonus consultation had not yet been received. 

 There was no guarantee that the settlement offered would not 
change over the next four years. 

 The inclusion of a “negative grant” system to repay 
Government was not anticipated and had resulted in additional 
financial pressures for the Council. 

 The Efficiency Plan was not purely about the funding, but 
should include key actions within it and reference to the 
Council’s Plan. 

 The narrative of the plan clearly stated that the Council did not 
accept the methodology used for repayment to Government, 
which would offset any financial benefits associated with the 
localisation of Business Rates. 

 Key themes had been identified to enable officers to manage 
the shortfalls in funding, including increasing income and 
growth, identifying further efficiencies and assessing the value 
for money of the services provided. 

 Officers informed Members that other authorities had been 
approached to get their views on what was being included in 
their efficiency plans and what format was being used.  The 
format presented to Members was similar to those used by 
other Councils. 

 
Further detail was provided in respect of the actual figures within 
the report, including the efficiencies which had already been 
approved for 2016/17.  Officers then gave a detailed explanation of 
each item relating to the proposed efficiencies for 2017/18 – 
2019/20.  Each Head of Service had been asked to provide 
information in respect of efficiencies, but were also being asked to 
prepare a more detailed template of how those efficiencies would 
be met.  These would then be presented to and scrutinised by the 
Council’s Executive Directors to ensure that the options put forward 
could be carried through.     



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Monday, 12th September, 2016 

 

 
Officers explained to Members that there was a significant shortfall 
in funding particularly in 2019/20 when the negative grant was 
activated and it was appreciated that there were some difficult 
decisions which would have to be made by Members.  There would 
be a variety of options put forward for the Executive Committee’s 
consideration in respect of efficiencies, including the potential to 
outsource some services.  The Council needed to look at new and 
innovative ways of continuing to both maintain the services it 
provided and, where possible, raise additional income.  Examples 
of how alternative models of service delivery could be beneficial 
were given together with examples of how additional income could 
be raised.  The use of balances was also highlighted and the lower 
limit for this was confirmed at £750k. 
 
Following the detailed presentation of the report, Members 
discussed a number of areas, which included: 
 

 Whether Heads of Service had been asked to look at every 
option available in order to make savings. 

 Concerns around the option of outsourcing services. Officers 
assured Members that this would simply be an option and that 
the decision would remain with Members themselves. 

 Whether there was further scope for further shared services.  
Officers informed Members that the only area which was not 
currently shared with Bromsgrove District Council was the 
Planning Department and it was anticipated that a business 
case for this would be brought before the Shared Services 
Board in the near future. 

 The impact on the Voluntary Sector and whether the grant 
funding available to the sector would be impacted by the 
national decision to leave the EU. 

 The removal of “waste” in processes to make areas more 
efficient and why such steps had not been taken at an earlier 
stage. 

 The potential for redundancies having to be made and 
whether the cost of this had been taken into account. 

 The possibility of reviewing staff terms and conditions. 
 
After further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Council’s Efficiency Plan for 2016/17 – 2019/20 be noted. 
 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Monday, 12th September, 2016 

 

24. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATION TRACKER - 
MONITORING UPDATE REPORT  
 
Officers provided a brief overview of the outstanding items referred 
to within this report, highlighting that it was hoped the Grants 
Apprentice, who would be shared between the Grants Team, 
Redditch Partnership and the Policy Team, would be in place by 
October 2016.  It was also highlighted that whilst the 
recommendations from the Access for Disabled People for Redditch 
Taxis Short, Sharp Review had been endorsed by the Licensing 
Committee a number of them were subject to further consultation 
and an update would therefore not be appropriate at this time.  It 
was likely that when the Committee next received this update, in 
January 2017, further information would be available. 
 
Following presentation of the report Members discussed a number 
of the outstanding recommendations, including: 
 

 Whether the Grants Officer role, which was vacant was a post 
that could be deleted and, if not, when it would be recruited to.  
Officers agreed to seek clarification on this for Members 
outside of the meeting. 

 LGBT Task Group – Recommendation 5, it appeared that this 
had been achieved through a new pilot training scheme which 
would be rolled out in early 2017 and could therefore be 
deleted from the Tracker. 

 
It was noted that Recommendation 1 from the LGBT Task 
Group, in respect of the Council participating in the Stonewall 
Workplace Equality Index, had been reviewed and officers had 
felt that a significant amount of work was needed in order to 
make a submission.  Members were disappointed with this 
response and asked for the relevant Officer to be invited to a 
future meeting of the Committee to provide a more detailed 
explanation. 
 
Members noted that Recommendation 2 in respect of the LGBT 
Task Group had been raised with Worcestershire County 
Council (WCC) in a notice of motion.  Officers were asked to 
monitor progress of this at meetings of WCC’s Cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Quarterly Monitoring Recommendation Tracker be 
noted. 

 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Monday, 12th September, 2016 

 

25. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Officers reported that there were no issues in relation to Overview 
and Scrutiny within the minutes.  In respect of the Executive 
Committee’s Work Programme it was noted that a number of items 
referred to were already included within the Committee’s Work 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Executive Committee Minutes of the 12th July 2016 
together with the latest edition of the Executive Committee’s 
Work Programme be noted. 
 

26. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme and noted 
that an update in respect of the Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan (which had previously been considered at the meeting in July) 
would be received at the December meeting.  Following discussion 
it was agreed that all Councillors should be advised of this and 
invited to attend if they wished. 
 

27. WORKING GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS  
 
Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Jane Potter 
 
Councillor Potter informed Members that the Budget Scrutiny 
Working Group had held two meetings, and had received an update 
on the budget, capital, reserves and balances. 
 
Councillor Potter confirmed that the group had a schedule of 
meetings planned on a monthly basis and would be taking a more 
in depth look at the forthcoming budget and its process. 
 
Members discussed whether it was necessary to hold an extra 
meeting of the Committee in November as it was a busy time in 
respect of the budget.  After giving this consideration the Chair 
suggested that such a meeting would not be needed.  
 
Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Tom 
Baker-Price 
 
Councillor Baker-Price informed Members that the group had met 
on two occasions to date and had investigated how the system had 
been developed and were awaiting details of the cost.  Particular 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Monday, 12th September, 2016 

 

areas which had been looked at in more detail included staff 
sickness levels per department and it had been noted that these 
had not been updated recently.  The relevant officers would be 
contacted to ensure this was rectified as soon as possible. 
 
Future meetings would include detailed consideration of Lifeline and 
Forge Mill as it had been noted that there was a reduction in the 
use of these services.  The group would also consider target setting 
and performance indicators from a strategic perspective. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Council should have a robust four year funded Capital 
Programme for the period 2017/18 to 2020/21 to include 
estimates across each year of the budget; and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

28. TASK GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS AND CONFIRMATION 
OF TASK GROUP MEMBERSHIP  
 
Mental Health Services for Young People Task Group – Chair, Cllr 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 
Councillor Wood-Ford informed Members that the group had 
already held a number of meetings and were at the early stages of 
evidence gathering.  It had been challenging determining what 
constituted a young person as different organisations had different 
age criteria.  Data had been provided in respect of suicide rates and 
Members had been concerned to note that the figures were 
significantly higher for males in Worcestershire. 
 
A number of organisations had already been interviewed and the 
group also hoped to consult with representatives from local schools, 
colleges, Police and the Voluntary Sector.  County Council 
representatives had provided written responses to a number of 
questions as they had been unable to attend on the dates which 
had been provided.  It was also anticipated that representatives 
from the NHS would be invited to attend future meetings. 
 
In response to questions from Members Councillor Wood-Ford 
confirmed that the group were looking at the correlation between 
deprivation and mental health problems and that the use of social 
media would also be considered. 
 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Monday, 12th September, 2016 

 

The Chair asked Members to formally confirm the Membership of 
the group, as this had not been done at the previous meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Membership of the Mental Health Services for Young 
People Task Group be confirmed as Councillors Nina Wood-
Ford (Chair), Andrew Fry, Gay Hopkins and Jenny Wheeler. 
 

29. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Councillor Nina Wood-Ford, the Council’s representative on the 
Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC), 
provided Members with a brief outline of the items discussed on the 
agenda at the last meeting of HOSC.  This included: 
 

 Adult Mental Health – the reduction in services at Orchard 
Place, Redditch and the use of the Hub in Worcestershire 
were highlighted. 

 The use of E-cigarettes – this had been the subject of a review 
and whilst it was agreed that there were some benefits from 
the use of e-cigarettes the evidence was inconclusive. 

 The Acute Hospitals Trust had attended and provided 
information in respect of the forthcoming consultation process 
and its future plans, which it anticipated would be implemented 
by March 2017. 

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.18 pm 


